

The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire Butterley Hall, Ripley Derbyshire DE5 3RS

T: **0300 122 6000**F: **0300 122 7797**Email: pccoffice@derbyshire.police.uk

14th August 2025

FOI Request: 21/2025

I write in connection with your request for information received in the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire on the 29th July 2025. You asked the following questions:

"Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, please supply the following for the period 1 Jan 2019 to the most recent month available:

- 1. Monthly arrest totals broken down by Home Office crime type.
- 2. Recorded offences and separate arrest totals for:
- Knife-enabled crime Gang-related violence Residential burglary Sexual offences
- 3. Grooming-gang investigations: number opened, number concluded, prosecutions secured.
- 4. Arrests, charges, or convictions involving foreign-national suspects (please break down by nationality if held).
- 5. Cases closed with "No Further Action" (NFA) provide count and % of total.
- 6. Recorded allegations that the force failed to act on reports of child sexual exploitation (outcome of each).
- 7. Stop-and-search and use-of-force incidents (form 5090) monthly totals by ethnicity, age, and outcome."

This is to inform you that the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire does not hold the information you have requested based on the information you have provided.

Derbyshire Constabulary may hold this information and I give below a link to the Force's website where you can make a FOI request to them direct.

I want to find information about the police | Derbyshire Constabulary

If you are not satisfied with our response to your request, under Section 17 of the FOIA of the FOIA you are entitled to ask for an internal review of our decision. Any internal review needs to be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of this response and state why you are unhappy with the response. You can submit an internal review in the following ways:

- emailing the OPCC Inbox PCCOffice@Derbyshire.PNN.Police.UK or.
- writing to the OPCC at –
 The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire Butterley Hall
 Ripley
 Derbyshire
 DE5 3RS

By phone – 0300 122 6000 (as a reasonable adjustment under the Equality Act 2010).

If you are not satisfied with the outcome of the internal review under Section 50 of the FOIA you can apply directly to the Information Commissioner (ICO) for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the internal review procedure provided by the OPCC. You can contact the ICO in the following ways:

- online at the ICO https://ico.org.uk/global/contact-us/ or;
- writing to the ICO at –
 Information Commissioner's Office
 Wycliffe House
 Water Lane
 Wilmslow
 Cheshire
 SK9 5AF

Yours sincerely

Marie Romano

On behalf of the Police and Crime Commissioner